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Date: 09/13/2005 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LBENDER
Time: 12:14 PM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2004-01684-CD

Current Judge: No Judge
Erie Insurance Exchange, Maynard H. Gray Jr., Laura A. Gray vs. English's Variety Store, Ronald English

District Justice Appeal
Date / - Judge

/
10/26/2004 /Filing: District Justice Appeals Paid by: Mcintyre Dugas Hartye & Schmitt No Judge
Receipt number: 1889114 Dated: 10/26/2004 Amount: $85.00 (Check)

fopies to Atty.
10/28/2004 Proof of Service of Notice of Appeal and Rule to File Complaint filed by No Judge
Appellant. No cc.

11/03/2004 ‘Ajistrict Justice Transcript filed. No Judge

11/23/2004 /Complaint in a Civil Action, on behalf of Plaintiffs, filed by s/ S. Casey No Judge
owers, Esq. 2 CC Atty Bowers

12/23/2004 nswer and New Matter filed by Atty. Harrington no cert. copies. No Judge
01/11/2005 Reply To New Matter filed by s/ Casey Bowers, Esquire. 3CC Atty Bowers No Judge

02/01/2005 Notice of Service of Defendants' Request for Production of Documents No Judge
Directed to Plaintiffs Dated 1/31/2005, upon S. Casey Bowers, Esquire.
Filed by s/ Heather A. Harrington, Esquire. no cc

03/24/2005 /Notice of Service, Request for Production of documents to Heather A. No Judge
Harrington, Esquire, on March 23, 2005. Filed by s/ S. Casey Bowers,
Esquire. no CC

\/Klotice of Service, copy of Responses to Request for Production of No Judge
Documents of Defendants, to Heather A. Harrington Esquire. Filed by s/
S. Casey Bowers No CC

03/28/2005 Notice of Depositions of Plaintiffs, filed by s/ Heather A. Harrington, No Judge

/Esquire. No CC

04/15/2005 Filing: Praecipe/List For Arbitration, Certificate of Readiness Paid by: No Judge
Bowers, S. Casey (attorney for Erie Insurance Exchange) Receipt
number: 1899445 Dated: 04/15/2005 Amount: $20.00 (Check). No CC

04/26/2005 ‘/ Notice of Service of Defendant’s Responses to Plaintiffs' Request for No Judge
Production of Documents, on April 25, 2005 upon S. Casey Bowers,
Esquire. Filed by s/ Heather A. Harrington, Esquire. No CC

07/08/2005 Order, this 8th day of July, 2005, ORDERED that Arbitration is Scheduled No Judge
on Tuesday, Sept. 13, 2005 at 9:00 a.m.
Arbitrators;
Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire, Chairman
Christopher J. Shaw, Esquire
Patrick Lavelle, Esquire.
By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 5 CC to C/A

09/13/2005 /Oath or Affirmation of Arbitrators and Entry of Award, filed. No Judge
Entered Award of Arbitrators: Verdict for Plaintiff in the amount of
$6,323.16. s/Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esq., Christopher J. Shaw, Esq. and
Patrick Lavelle, Esq.
Notice to Atty. Bowers and Harrington



Date: 06/28/2005 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BILLSHAW

Time: 09:35 AM
Page 3 of 9

ROA Report
Case: 2001-00420-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Joyce M. Meckley, Ronald C. Meckley vs. Otolaryngology Group of Central Penhsylvania, Inc., Steven Y. Kim MD,
Clearfield Hospital

Date

Civil Other
Judge

09/24/2001

09/26/2001

09/27/2001

10/03/2001

10/11/2001

10/15/2001

11/05/2001

11/19/2001

01/07/2002

Rule to Show Cause Regarding Defts' Supplemental Motion to/ compel Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Direacted to Plaintiffs, filed by Atty. Slimak

Plaintiffs' Objection to Subpoena to Subpoena directed to UPMC John K. Reilly Jr.
Radiology Department Pursuant to Rule 4009.1  s/Arthur L.
Schwarzwaelder, £sq. Certof Svc nocc

Certificate of Servide, Subpoena Duces Tecum and Nofice of Records John K. Reilly Jr.
Deposition Directed tp Gregory J. Roscoe, M.D., uporyAtty

Schwarzwaelder and Atty Hartye  Filed by s/Darryl R. Slimak, Esq. no

cc

Certificate of Service, Sybpoena Duces Tecum gAd Notice of Records John K. Reilly Jr.
Deposition Directed to Pittsburgh Medical Centgf Health Information
Management, upon Atty Sthwarzwaelder and Atty Hartye. Filed by
s/Darryl R. Slimak, Esq. no\gc

Certificate of Service, Subpoega Duces Tebum and Netice of Records John K. Reilly Jr.
Deposition Directed to University of Pittsiurgh Medical Center Radiology

Department, upon Atty Schwarzwaelder/and Atty Hartye. Filed by s/Darryl

R. Slimak, Esq. no cc

Certificate Prerequisite to Service ofSubpoenas Pursuant to Rule John K. Reilly Jr.

Certificate Prerequisite to Servigé of Subpoena Pursuant to Rule 4009.22. John K. Reilly Jr.

Certificate of Service, Subpogna Duces Tedym and Notice of Records John K. Reilly Jr.
Deposition Directed to Carof G. Elkins, M.D./&urwensville Family Practice

Slimak, Esq.

Plaintiff's Reply to Supplemental Motion to Compel of Defendants John K. Reilly Jr.
Otolaryngology Group/of Central Pennsylvania, Inc.qnd Steven Y. Kim,
MD, filed by s/Arthur/L. Schwarzwaelder, Esq. No CC

Plaintiff's Reply to Motion to Compel of Defendants Otolaryngology Group John K. Reilly Jr.
of Central Pennsylvania, Inc. and Steven Y. Kim, MD, filed by s/Arthur L.
Schwarzwaelder/Esq. No CC

Order, NOW, this 12th day of October, 2001, following argument into John K. Reilly Jr.
Defendant's Motion to Compel and Supplemental Motion to Compel, Order

that Motions shall be granted and Plaintiff ordered to fully respond to

Defendant's rgquests for discovery within 20 days from date hereof. BY

: s/John K. Reilly, Jr., P.J. Two CC Atty Schwarzwaelder

Two CC Atty Slimak

Plaintiffs' Notice of Service of Answers to Defendants Req. 1 and 2, John K. Reilly Jr.
served on Befendant's Counsel of Record. s/Arthur L. Schwarzwaelder,
Esq. Certof Svc nocc

Notice of Service, filed on behal of Plaintiff's by Arthur L. Schwarzwaelder, John K. Reilly Jr.
Esquire no cc

Plaintiffs’ Objections to Subpoena Directed to Dr. Mary Loskovan Pursuant John K. Reilly Jr.
to Rule 4009.1 Filed by s/Arthur L. Schwarzwaelder, Esq. Cert of Svc
no cc

Plaintiffs' Objections to Subpoena Directed to Chesquehanna Medical John K. Reilly Jr.
Center Pursuant to Rule 4009.1. Filed by s/Arthur L. Schwarzwaelder,
Esq. Cert of Svc nocc




COMMONWEALTH 0F PERSTIVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY FROM

JUDICIAL DISTRICT

DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT
L6TH

COMMONPLEASNo. () L/ - /6 E’L,L_, )

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

"NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.
ENGLISH'S VAR. STORE/RONALD ENGLISH 46-3-03
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT cy STATE ZIP CODE
209 SARAH STREET OSCEOLA MILLS PA 16666-1028
DATE OF JUDGMENT N THE CASE OF (Phaintiff ) (Delendant)
10/11/2004 ERIE INSURANCE EXCHANGE vs ENGLISH'S VAR. STORE/RONALD ENGLISH
GLAM NO. SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

cv 0000354-04 W\
LT ‘

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCP.JP. Na If appellant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.
10088.

This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 10017(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after
filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signalture of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No. 1001(7 } in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal 1o be served upon appeliee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Enter rule upon ERIF INSURANCE EXCHANGE , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal
Name of appellee(s)
{Common Pleas Na. é"} s / éy L/ "&D ) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

MNT Y L AS
* LI Signature of a fant or his attomey or agent
RULE: To__ ERIE INSURANCE EXCHANGE

, appellee(s).
Name of appeliee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) i you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. ( IM
: - A ~ O - f\)ﬂ— W
Date: /ﬂ (o l7l . F i\ “ *,;‘:m ‘\Xh"))‘ Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy
i
L Ve A

|3 RS

0CT 2 62004

Witlizm A ohaw
Pro.io0ary
AOPC 312-90 COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY



PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF

1SS
AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served
[] @ copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. , upon the District Justice designated therein on

(date of service)

. [J by personal service [ by {certified) (registered) mail, sender's

receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) ,0n

[ by personal service [] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto,

[(land further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appea! upon the appellee(s) to whom
the Rule was addressed on

} . [7] by personal service [] by (certified) {registered)
mail, sender's receipt attached hereto, 4

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS . DAYQOF

. Signature of affiant

Signature of olficial belfore whom affidavit was matle

Title of official

My commission expires on




i A

COMMONVIEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COMMPNVIER. TH OF PENNS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT

Mag. Dist. No.- PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-03 'ERIE INSURANCE EXCHANGE 1
DJ Name: Hon. 3410 W.12TH ST
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA ERIE, PA 16505
Aadress: 131 ROLLING STONE ROAD L N
P.0. BOX 210 VS.
KYLERTOWN, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Teleprone: (814) 345-6789 16847-0444 [ENGLISH'S VAR. STORE/RONALD ENGLISH

209 SARAH STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666-1028

ENGLISH'S VAR. STORE/RONALD ENGLISH L
209 SARAH STREET Docket No.; CV-0000354-04
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666-1028 Date Filed: 9/14/04
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment: _DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

@ Judgment was entered for: {(Name) _ERTE INSURANCE EXCHANGE

E] Judgment was entered against: (Name) _ENGLISH'S VAR. STORE/RONALD ENGLTISH

in the amount of $ : 6,337.66 On: (Date of Judgment) 10/11/04
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $.6,223.16
Judgment Costs $__ 114.50
, . _ o Interest on Judgment $___ .00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $.6,337.66
D Amount of Judgment Subject to :
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 $ Post Judgment Credits $
m Portion of Judgment for physical Post Judgment Costs $
damages arising out of residential SESSEsEsess=
lease $ Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WiTH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF GOMMOIN FLEAS, CiViL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR DISTRICT JUSTICES, IF THE JUDGMENT HOLDER
ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT JUSTICE .

UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE DISTRICT JUSTICE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL, SETTLES,
OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

M Date 77/} M/\——/}é’ / /Z‘_ , District Justice

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . - SEAL

AOPC31503  pamE PRINTED: 10/12/04 10:19:58 AM



PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF Clearfield .88
AFF%EAWT wnmby swear or affirm i‘“}a% served
a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No, 0%~ 768‘* b . upon the District Justice designated therain on
" [date of service) _October 27, 200k , 2] by personal service [X by (certified) pogkoensi) mall, sender's
receipt attached herete, and upon the ap%i m*e} Erie lnsurance Exchanqe ,on
October 27, 2004 L1 by per {}?& service [X by (certified) {pexisiorach mall, sender’s receipt attached hereto.
(dand further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of ;k;;;;@ai upon the cgpg}e%? els) to whom
the Rule was addressed on_October 27, 2004 ; . [71 by personal service [N by (certified) (mgkieed

mail, sender's receipt altached herelo,

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS _27th DAY OF October . 2004 Bleict 1o X eern |
: W S A d ~ Signature of affient

Signature of oficial halore whom afidavl was made

i

Titie of offgud

My commishion Shs6: KNM“ Seal tary Bubtlg— |

Alleghan 'N A ,
My. Commiu"l/on E‘;c'p ﬁ?‘éeceguﬂfyiﬁﬁé




COMMONWEALTH OF "ENNSYI.VANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL ' ("

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
JUDICIAL DISTRICT

L6TH

FROM
DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

. COMMONPLEASNo. - (D L/ /T~ <D

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Nofice is given that the’ appellcnt has f||ed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Jushce on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

-

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF DJ.
ENGLISH'S VAR. STORE/RONALD ENGLISH 46-3-03
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT <ty STATE 7P CODE
209 SARAH STREET OSCEOLA MILLS PA 16666-1028
DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF (Plaintiff) {Defendant)
10/11/2004 ERIE lNSURANCE EXCHANGE vs ~ENGLISH'S VAR, STORE/RONALD ENGL!SH
QAmMNO. PP SR SlGNATUREOFAPPELLANTORhIS ATYORNEY ORAGENT 7 o v o - wr ) g

F

cv 00003514-01; ‘
H a_@m M

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is reqwred under Pa. RCPJP. Na If appeliant was CL AIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.

1008B. . . L ,
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after

filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.
Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy _ _ i v

I;"RAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

~ (This section of form to be used ONLY when appe//ant was DEFENDANT ( see Pa RC.RJP. No.-1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of not/ce of appeal to be served upon appellee) xmd\ N

. PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Enter rule upon ___ FRIF INSURANCE FXFHAMR , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal

Name of appeliee(s) _
{Common Pleas Na. 0 4 - /A} d ~£D ) within twenty (20} days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

d}/W”A &M /tfg

L~ S:gnature of 7&& or his attomey or agent

RULE: To_ ERIE INSURANCE EXCHANGE  appeleels).

e L ) Nameofappellee(s)

4

H

,p., s N - £ f

{1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20} days affer the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) ¥ you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. ( U’ %/

Date:__ M- Bl ~OWL

his to be a triu® Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy
y of the original
is case.

| hereby certify t
and attested cop
statement iiled in th

0CT 26 2004
ot L

Attest. . F (othonotary/
Clerk of Courts

AOPC 312-90 o COURT FILE

‘% C N Y - U LV S RINP- 2 TR U Y .. B
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"V) COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

A O PENNS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIP
Mag, Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDR
46-3-03 'ERIE INSURANCE EXCHANGE ]
DJ Name: Hon. 3410 W.12TH ST
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA ERIE, PA 16505
Address: 131 ROLLING STONE ROAD L , N
P.O. BOX 210 VS.
KYLERTOWN, PA i . DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814) 345'6789 16847'0444 l—EN'GLISH'S VAR.o STORE/RONALD ENG’LISﬁ

209 SARAH STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666-1028

MICHAEL A. RUDELLA V _ L
131 ROLLING STONE ROAD Docket No.: CV-0000354-04
P.0. BOX 210 Date Filed: 9/14/04
KYLERTOWN, PA 16847-0444 : '
_ OMN—\L8\-¢p
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
— Judgment: —DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) _ERTE_TINSURANCE EXCHANGCE _

@ Judgment was entered against: (Name) '
in the amount of $ 6.337.66 O (Date_of Judgment) 10/11/04
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on; - | Amount of Judgment $.6,223.16
F , L ment Costs $__114.50
. _— . _— EIn st on Judgment $____ .00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $ .00
. ) . NOV032mal $_6,337.66
D Amount of Judgment Subject to o[113%0 [\ ' .
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 $ = William“A. m Judgment Credits &
, thonotary/Clel -
[ Portion of Judgment for physical fotonclany/ClerpesEdudgment Costs . —
damages arising out of residential : B
lease $ Certified Judgment Total $4.3.5 /. .Cb

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
—_ MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR DISTRICT JUSTICES, IF THE JUDGMENT HOLDER
ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT JUSTICE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE

A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE DISTRICT JUSTICE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL, SETTLES,
OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT. :

/ OV/ / '05/ Date /7/) MA{,& M , District Justice
{ certify that this is a true and cqiyect copy of the record of the procegdings containing the judgment.
L/ /)/ / g /Oqﬁate £ ) ‘ , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . -  SEAL

AOPGSIS03  pATE PRINTED: 10/12/04 10:19:58 AM



IN THE COURT OF COMMON -PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION -

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and
and LAURA A. GRAY, his wife,

Plaintiffs .

VS.

RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a

ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,

Defendants

LAW

No. 04-1684-CD
Type of Pleading:

COMPLAINT IN A
CIVIL ACTION

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFFS

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

PO Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

814-371-7768

F &QQ,

2 3 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

/lbww



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

" MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and
LAURA A. GRAY, his wife,
Plaintiffs

vs. . No. 04-1684-CD

RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a
ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,
Defendants

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against
the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the Court your defense or objections to the claims set
forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE,
GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND
OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 Ext. 1303



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and

LAURA A. GRAY, his wife,
Plaintiffs

vs. . No. 04-1684-CD
RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a :
ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,
Defendants

COMPLAINT IN A CIVIL ACTION

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiffs, MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and
LAURA A. GRAY, his wife, by and through their attorneys, HANAK,
GUIDO AND TALADAY, who files this Complaint and in support thereof
aver the following: |

1. The Plaintiffs are MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and LAURA A.
GRAY, husband and wife, residing at 5942 Morgan Run Road, West
Decatur, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 16878.

2. The Defendant is RONALD ENGLISH an adult individual doing
business as ENGLISH VARIETY STORE, and with a business address of
209 Sarah Street, Osceola Mills, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
16666. |

3. At all times pertinent hereto, the Defendant has been in the
business of servicing appliances.

4. At all times pertinent hereto, Plaintiffs have owned and
continue to own a home located at 5942 Morgan Run Road, in West

Decatur, Pennsylvania.



5. On or about March 9, 2004, per Plaintiffs' request, the
Defendant serviced Plaintiffs’ Whirlpool automatic clothes washing
machine relative to a screeching sound emanating from the washing
machine. _

6. In the course of servicing the washing machine, Defendant
performed the following tasks:

(@) He lifted the washing machine out of a permanent in-
floor drain pan;

(b) He moved the machine 3 to 4 feet from his normal
location;

(c) He removed and replaced various components of the
washing machine; and

(d) He moved the washing macﬁine back into place.

7. In the course of servicing the washing machine, Defendant
loosened the washing machine's water discharge hose.

8. Unbeknownst to Plaintiffs, the water discharge hose was
loosened to such a degree that the hose became completely dislodged
allowing gallons of water to escape into and damage Plaintiffs' house.

9. The water so escaped from the washing machine during the
first load of laundry washed by Plaintiffs after Defendant serviced the
machine. |

10. Defendant was negligent in failing to check the hose
connection at any time before, during or after servicing the washing

machine.



11. As a direct and proximate result of Defendant's negligence,
Plaintiffs suffered property damage in excess of Six Thousand Three
Hundred Thirty-seven and 66/100 ($6,337.66) Dollars.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment in their favor and
against the Defendant in an amount in excess of Six Thousand Three
Hundred Thirty-seven and 66/100 ($6,337.66) Dollars, together with

costs of suit, interest and any further relief this Court deems just and

S. Casey Bowers

Attorney for Plaintiff

Hanak, Guido and Taladay

498 Jeffers Street

P.O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

Supreme Court 1.D. No. 89032

equitable.




VERIFICATION

We, MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and LAURA A. GRAY, verify
that the statements in the foregoing COMPLAINT IN A CIVIL ACTION
ére true and correct to the best of our knowledge, information and
belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn fabrication to
authorities, which provides that if | make knowingly false averments, I

may be subject to criminal penalties.

r7 AL, 7

Mdynard H. Gray, Jr. /—'

Qﬂcw%@,ﬁﬂ a4

A. Gray




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the 23rd day of November, 2004, a
copy of the within Complaint in a Civil Action was served by first class

mail, postage prepaid, upon the following:

Heather A. Harrington, Esq.
McIntyre, Dugas, Hartye & Schmitt
P. O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533

L adeey Bowers

S. Casey B@wers




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR. and
LAURA A. GRAY, his wife,

Plaintiffs

Vs.

RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a
ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,

Defendant

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN
WAS MAILED TO ALL COUNSEL OF
RECORD THIS 22" DAY OF
DECEMBER, 2004.

Attorneys for Defendant

No. 04 — 1684 - CD

ISSUE: ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

Filed on Behalf of Defendants,
RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a ENGLISH
VARIETY STORE

Counsel of Record:
Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA 1.D. #62977

McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE &
SCHMITT

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648

(814) 696-3581

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Q
FILED 4
{20 23t

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR. and . No. 04 -1684 - CD
LAURA A. GRAY, his wife, :

Plaintiffs

VS.

RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a
ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,

Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

AND NOW, comes defendant RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a ENGLISH VARIETY
STORE, by and through his counsel, Mcintyre, Dugas, Hartye & Schmitt, and files the

within Answer and New Matter to the plaintiffs’ Complaint.

ANSWER

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted.

4. Admitted.

5. Admitted.

6. Admitted.

7. Denied.

8. Denied.

9. The defendant, after reasonable investigation does not have information

sufficient to form a belief as {o the truth of these allegations and the same are therefore

denied.



10. Denied.

1. Denied.

WHEREFORE, the defendant respectfully requests that judgment be entered in
his favor, and against the plaintifis, with prejudice.

NEW MATTER

12. Defendant hereby incorporates by reference his responses to the
plaintiffs’ Complaint, as if set forth at length.

13. Prior to leaving the home of plaintiffs, the defendant ran a “test cycle” on
the washing machine. |

14.  The “test cycle” was successfully run without any leakage of any kind.

15. If any leakage devéloped after the defendant left the plaintiffs’ home, they
were due solely to forces outside of his control including, but not limited to, work done by
other individuals on the washing machine or by the plaintiffs themselves.

16. The direct and proximate result of the damages complained of were the
actions of third parties over which the defendant had no control.

17. No conduct on part of the defendant was a substantial factor/factual

cause in causing or contributing to any harm which the plaintiffs may have suffered.



Respectfully submitted,

Mclintyre, Dugas, Hartye & Schmitt

ANty MLy F—

=

Attorneys for Defendant /

Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA 1.D. No. 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 166438
(814) 696-3581

(814) 696-9399 FAX

Notice to Plead

To: Plaintiffs

You are hereby notified to file a
written response to the enclosed
New Matter

within twenty (20) days from
service hereof or a judgment may
be entered against you.

(Y

Attorney for Defendant



File No. 315 NH

VERIFICATION

I, Ronald Eng!ish, t/d/b/a English Variety S‘tbre, do nereby verify that | have read the
foregoing ANSWER AND NEW MATTER. The statements therein are correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief.

This statement and verification are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section

4904 relating to unsworn fabrication to authorities, which provides that if | make knowingly false

averments | may be subject to criminal penalties.

e

"/

Ronald Engbﬁs‘ '
t/d/b/a E Variety Store

pate: 7/~ 43 Y




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and
and LAURA A. GRAY, his wife,
Plaintiffs

VS.

RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a
ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,
' Defendants

No. 04-1684-CD
Type of Pleading:
REPLY TO NEW MATTER

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFFS

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

PO Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

814-371-7768

FILED ace
o RUTRE Myt
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
- PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and
LAURA A. GRAY, his wife,
Plaintiffs
vs. ' No. 04-1684-CD
RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a :

ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,
Defendants

REPLY TO NEW MATTER

- AND NOW, comes the Plaintiffs, MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and
LAURA A. GRAY, his wife, by and through their attorneys, 'HANAK,
GUIDO AND TALADAY, who files the within Réply to Defendant's New
Matter averring as follows:

12. This Paragraph requires no response.

13. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Plaiﬁtiffs are without
knoWledge sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of these
allegations. As such, said allegations are denied.

14. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Plaintiffs are without
knowledge sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of these
allegations. As such, said allegations are denied. _

15. Denied. As set forth in Plaintiffs' Complaint, the leakage was ’
caused solely by Defendant's conduct.

16. This paragraph constitutes a legal conclusion, as such, no
response is required. To the extent a response is required, said

allegations are denied.



A

17. Denied. Aé set forth in Plaintiffs' Complaint, Plaintiffs
suffered harm as a direct result of Defendant's conduct.
| WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment in their favor and
against Defendant in an amount in excess of Six Thousémd Three
Hundred Thirty-seven and 66/100 ($6,337.66) Dollars, together with

costs of suit, interest and any further relief this Court deems just and

S. Casey Bowers

Attorney for Plaintiff

Hanak, Guido and Taladay

498 Jeffers Street

P.O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

Supreme Court I.D. No. 89032

equitable.




VERIFICATION

We, MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and LAURA A. GRAY, verify
that the statements in the foregoing REPLY TO NEW MATTER are true
and correct to the best of our knowledge, information and belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn fabrication to

authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false averments, I

ﬂ//\Jﬁ;&

Méynard H. Gray, Jr

Laura A. Gray _J

may be subject to criminal penalties.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the ! [ %y of January, 2005, a copy
of the within Reply to New Matter was served by first class mail, -
postage prepaid, upon the following: |

Heather A. Harrington, Esq.
MclIntyre, Dugas, Hartye & Schmitt

P. O. Box 533
Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533

S. Casey Bowers ,

~




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR. and : No.04-1684-CD
LAURA A. GRAY, his wife, :
ISSUE: Notice of Service of
Defendants’ Request for Production
of Documents Directed to Plaintiffs
Dated 01/31/2005
Plaintiffs

. Filed on Behalf of Defendants,
VS. : RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a ENGLISH
: VARIETY STORE

Counsel of Record:
Heather A. Harrington, Esquire

PA I.D. #62977
RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a :
ENGLISH VARIETY STORE, . McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE &
. SCHMITT
P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648

(814) 696-3581
Defendants

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN
WAS MAILED TO ALL COUNSEL OF
RECORD THIS 31% DAY OF

January, 2005.

Reotla W | FJLED s

Attorneys for Defendants /

alfly 100" o

Wimam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Couris



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR. and : No.04-1684-CD
LAURA A. GRAY, his wife, :

Plaintiffs

VS.

RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a
ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,

Defendants JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF DEFENDANTS’
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS DIRECTED TO PLAINTIFFS

TO: PROTHONOTARY
You are hereby notified that on the 31st day of January, 2005, Defendants,

served Request for Production of Documents Directed to Plaintiffs Dated 01/31/2005 by
mailing the original of same via First Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the
following:

S. Casey Bowers, Esquire

Hanak, Guido and Taladay

498 Jeffers Street

P.O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT

el fleverfr—

Attorneys for Defendants

HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE
PA LD #: 62977

P.0O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648

(814) 696-3581



v




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and
and LAURA A. GRAY, his wife,

Plaintiffs
No. 04-1684-CD
VS. Type of Pleading:
RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a NOTICE OF SERVICE
ENGLISH VARIETY STORE, :
Defendants

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFFS

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

PO Box 487 .
DuBois, PA 15801

814-371-7768

F'h e

MAR 2420

William a, Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and
LAURA A. GRAY, his wife,
Plaintiffs

" vs. . No. 04-1684-CD

RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a
ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,
Defendants

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION
OF DOCUMENTS BY PLAINTIFFS

This is to certify that on the 23rd day of March, 2005, I mailed a
. copy of Request for Production of Documents by' Plaintiffs, by first class’

mail, postage prepaid, to:

Heather A. Harrington, Esq.
MclIntyre, Dugas, Hartye & Schmitt
P. O. Box 533 _
Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533

S. Casey Bowers
Attorney for Defendants




ﬂ)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and
and LAURA A. GRAY, his wife,
Plaintiffs

VS."

RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a
ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,
Defendants

No. 04-1684-CD
Type of Pleading: -
NOTICE OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFFS

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

PO Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

814-371-7768

FILED 4,

m EiN

MAR 2 42005 @

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and
LAURA A. GRAY, his wife,
Plaintiffs

vs. . No. 04-1684-CD

RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a
ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,
Defendants

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF RESPONSES
TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION
- OF DOCUMENTS OF DEFENDANTS

This is to certify that on the 2nd day of March, 2005, I mailed a
copy of Responses to Request for Production of Documents of

Defendants, by first class mail, postage prepaid, to:

Heather A. Harrington, Esq.
MclIntyre, Dugas, Hartye & Schmitt
P. O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533

S. Casey Bowers
Attorney for Defendants




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR. and
LAURA A. GRAY, his wife,

Plaintiffs

VS.

RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a

ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,

Defendants

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN
WAS MAILED TO ALL COUNSEL OF
RECORD THIS 23rd DAY OF

March, 2005.

No. 04 - 1684 - CD

ISSUE: Notice of Depositions
of Plaintiffs

Filed on Behalf of Defendants,
RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a ENGLISH
VARIETY STORE

Counsel of Record:
Heather A. Harrington, Esqwre
PA |.D. #62977

McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE &
SCHMITT

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648

(814) 696-3581

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILED

'M R282005

Wl
liam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

wYo @



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR. and : No.04-1684-CD
LAURA A. GRAY, his wife, :
Plaintiffs

vs.
RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a
ENGLISH VARIETY STORE, :
Defendants : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

NOTICE OF DEPOSITIONS

TO:  Plaintiffs, Maynard H. Gray, Jr. and Laura A. Gray

c/o S. Casey Bowers, Esquire

HANAK, GUIDO and TALADAY

498 Jeffers Street

P.O. Box 487

Du Bois, PA 15801

Please take notice that the depositions of Maynard H. Gray, Jr. and Laura
A. Gray shall be taken upon oral examination by an official Court Reporter at the law office
of S. Casey Bowers, Esquire, Hanak, Guido and Taladay, 498 Jeffers Street, P.O. Box 487,
Du Bois, PA 15801, on the 13" day of April, 2005, commencing at 11:00 a.m.
The scope of said deposition testimony will include inquiry into all facts

concerning the happening of the incident complained of and all other matters relevant to the
issues raised in the case.

You are invited to attend and participate.

McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT

Attorney for Defendants

HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE
PA |1.D. No.: 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533

(814) 696-3581






F!LED@;‘D’@?L

80 /{;W@mg
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY APR Szm]fiwbj

CIVIL TRIAL LISTING William A. Shay AL
Prothonotary/Clerk of CogPR-C0

CERTIFICATE OF READINESS TO THE PROTHONOTARY
MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR./et al.,
Plaintiffs
vS.
RONALD ENGLISH, et alDefendants DATE PRESENTED

CASE NUMBER TYPE TRIAL REQUESTED ESTIMATED TRIAL TIME

: () Jury () Non-Jury
Date Complaint (x) Arbitration /2 pays
Filed: 11/23/04 '

PLAINTIFF(S)
Maynard H. Gray, Jr. and Laura A. Gray, hii %ife [)Ll‘)(ﬂé?%L*CJ}
DEFENDANT(S)
Ronald English, d/b/a English Variety Store Che?k Bl?Ck if
( a Minor is a
ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT(S) Party to the
. Case
()
JURY DEMAND FILED BY: DATE JURY DEMAND FILED:
AMOUNT AT ISSUE CONSOLIDATION DATE CONSOLIDATION ORDERED
more than :
$ () yes () no

PLEASE PLACE THE ABOVE CAPTIONED CASE ON THE TRIAL LIST.

I certify that all discovery in the case has been completed;
all necessary parties and witnesses are available; serious
settlement negotiations have been conducted; the case is ready in
all respects for trial, and a copy of this Certificate has been
served upon all counsel of record and upon all parties of record who
are not represented by counsel.

ey =

"

S. Casey Bowers, Esq. 814-371-7768
FOR THE PLAINTIFF TELEPHONE NUMBER
Heather A. Harrington, Esqg. 814-696-3581
FOR THE DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER

FOR ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER



¢

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR. and
LAURA A. GRAY, his wife,

Plaintiffs
vS.

RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a
ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,

Defendant

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN
WAS MAILED TO ALL COUNSEL OF
'RECORD THIS 25™ DAY OF

April, 2005.

ottt /7

'7\/torneys for’ﬁefendary

No. 04 - 1684 - CD

ISSUE: NOTICE OF SERVICE OF
DEFENDANT’S RESPONSES TO
PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR

PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Filed on Behalf of Defendants,
RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a ENGLISH
VARIETY STORE

Counsel of Record:
Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA 1.D. #62977

McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE &
SCHMITT

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648

(814) 696-3581

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

V\.’imdm A Shay
Prommozdry/Ce K of Courte
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iN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR. and : No.04-1684 -CD
LAURA A. GRAY, his wife, :

Plaintiffs

vs.

RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a
ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,

Defendants JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF DEFENDANT’S RESPONSES TO PLAINTIFFS’
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

TO: PROTHONOTARY
You are hereby notified that on the 25" day of April, 2005, defendant served

Responses to Plaintiffs’ Request for Production of Documents on the Plaintiffs by mailing
the original of same via First Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the
following:

S. Casey Bowers, Esquire

Hanak, Guido and Taladay

498 Jeffers Street

P.O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

(Counsel for Plaintiffs)

McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT

oy Nl ol vl

“Attorneys for Defendant

Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA LD. No. 52459

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648

(814) 696-3581

(814) 696-9399 - Fax



FILED

APR 262005

wWitiam A Shaw
Po%ono,&z._moﬂm_‘x of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MAYNARD H. GRAY and
LAURA A. GRAY, his wife.

vs. No. 04-1684-CD F g L E Q

RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a : JUL 082005

ENGLISH VARIETY STORE QV\; Q:30(e @
illiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

/’l' ORDER S cear v CYp

NOW, this & day of July, 2005, it is the ORDER of the Court that the

above-captioned matter is scheduled for Arbitration on Tuesday, September 13, 2005 at

9:00 A.M. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:
Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esquire, Chairman
Christopher J. Shaw, Esquire
Patrick Lavelle, Esquire
Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven

(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court

Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of

Arbitrators. For your convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form
in enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.
Please report to Hearing Room No. 3, ond Floor, Clearfield County Courthouse,

Clearfield, PA.

BY.kHE C URT
' Wbl dng

FREDRIC J. AXM’MERMAN
President Judge




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
Maynard H. Gray Jr. and

Laura A. Gray, his wife
Vs. No. 2004-01684-CD

Ronald English, d/b/a English Variety Store

OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this 13th day of September, 2005, we the undersigned, having been appointed
arbitrators in the above case do hereby swear, or affirm, that we will hear the evidence and
allegations of the parties and justly and equitably try all matters in variance submitted to us,
determine the matters in controversy, make an award, and transmit the same to the Prothonotary
within twenty (20) days of the date of hearing of the same.

Carl A. Belin, Jr., Esq. M

Chairman 4
Christopher J. Shaw, Esq. W 4 Ahaoc,—
Patrick Lavelle, Esq. 1 ﬁ(\

\

Sworn to and subscribed before me this F l L E D
| &mb“ ‘ Sgp 1320058
/ \;(/ll?lgm_As%h:vt/}

Prothonotary Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
AWARD OF ARBITRATORS NeTvner yo Agers

Now, this_ [ 5 day of M 2062( we the undersigned arbitrators appointed in

this case, after being duly sworn, and havmg heard the evidence and allegations of the parties, do

award and find as follows:
Ve o the
NEG, 3245 /6 L tff s

/"“é/—ﬁ\ / Chairman

(Continue if needed on reverse.) W OMJ/\.Q A}\M

ENTRY OF AWARD
Now, this \}  day of Seer. , toos I hereby certify that the above award was
entered of record this date in the proper dockets and notice by mail of the rcturn and entry of said
award duly given to the parties or their attorneys.
WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE COURT

pa - 7

By




Maynard H. Gray Jr. : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Laura A. Gray CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Vs. . No. 2004-01684-CD

English's Variety Store Ronald English

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: S. Casey Bowers

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on September 13, 2005 and have awarded:

Verdict for Plaintiff in the amount of $6,323.16

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
By

September 13, 2005
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



Maynard H. Gray Jr. : INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Laura A. Gray CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Vs. . No. 2004-01684-CD

English's Variety Store Ronald English

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: Heather A. Harrington, Esq.

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on September 13, 2005 and have awarded:

Verdict for Plaintiff in the amount of $6,323.16

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
By

September 13, 2005
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award. :



ARBITRATION BOARD

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Courts of Clearfield County, hereby certify
that: '
Case # 2004-01684-CD

Carl A. Belm, Jr., Esq.

Chairman
Christopher J. Shaw, Esq.
Patrick Lavelle, Esq.

are members of the Clearfield County Bar and have served as arbitrators on the 13th day
of September, 2005, starting at ? 20 AM./P.M. and endlng at /2 [RYAM./P.M.

COMPENSATION OF ARBITRATORS

Each attorney shall receive an appearance fee of $100.00 for appearing as a member of
the Board of Arbitration on the day designated and shall receive additional fees as
f8llows:

a) an additional fee of $50 00 in the event the attorney is required to hear cases until
10:00 A.M. _

b) an additional fee of $50.00 if the attorney is required to be present between the
hours of 10:00 A.M. and 12:00 noon

¢) an additional fee of $100.00 if an attorney, after a normal lunch break, is required
to return for arbitration after 1:00 P.M.

Said rule to be effective as of July 26, 1984

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ARBITRATORS

m

DATE ?// g/dr_

Chairman

APPROVED

Prothonotary
Clearfield County Commissioner’s Office
By: »




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and
and LAURA A. GRAY, his wife,
Plaintiffs

VS.

. RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a
ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,
Defendants

No. 04-1684-CD
Type of Pleading:

PRAECIPE FOR
DISCONTINUANCE

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFFS

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

PO Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

814-371-7768

FILED

°D{ElC 122005
IR

Ws’Hiam\R.( Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and

LAURA A. GRAY, his wife,
Plaintiffs

vs. . No. 04-1684-CD
RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a :
ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,

Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR DISCONTINUANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please mark the above captioned matter settled, discontinued

=B

and terminated.

S. Casey Bowers
Attorney for Plaintiff



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the Q day of December, 2005, a
copy of the within Praecipe for Discontinuance was served by first

class mail, postage prepaid, upon the following:

Heather A. Harrington, Esq.

- McIntyre, Dugas, Hartye & Schmitt
P. O. Box 533
Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533

F Be

S. Casey Bowers




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

Erie Insurance Exchange
Maynard H. Gray Jr.
Laura A. Gray

Vs. ' No. 2004-01684-CD

English's Variety Store
Ronald English

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on December 12,
2005, marked:

Settled, Discontinued and Terminated

Record costs in the sum of $105.00 have been paid in full by Hanak, Guido and Taladay.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 12th day of December A.D. 2005.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



LAW OFFICES .
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MCINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT

P. 0. BOX 533

JOHN L. McINTYRE

STEPHEN L. DUGAS

FRANK I. HARTYE

LOUIS C. SCHMITT, IR.
HEATHER A. HARRINGTON

(814) 696-3581

HOLLIDAYSBURG, PA 16648-0533

MICHAEL A. SOSNOWSKI

FAX (814) 696-9399
www.mdhslaw.com

July 25, 2005
1 Our Reference. ECM 315 NH

Marcy Kelley
Deputy Court Administrator
Court of Common Pleas

of Clearfield County
Courthouse o
230 East Market Street, Suite 228
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re:  Maynard H. Gray, Jr. and Laura A. Gray
v. English’s Variety Store/Ronald English
Clearfield County, Docket No. 04-1684-CD

Dear Ms. Kelley: ., - ; i 5*

',—«v

Pu}sﬁant to’ the Colrt’s July 8, 2005 Order, enclosed is an original Pre-Arbitration

Memorandum. | am also servmg copies of this Memorandum on opposing counsel and the
arbitration panel members

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Heather A Harrlngton

RE’{‘?"“‘H ”"”"’"‘s

HAH:wlb
Enclosure

cc: S. Casey Bowers, Esquire

. . - Carl A. Belin; Jr., Esquire ’ JUL 2 7 2[][]45 R
... Christopher J. Shaw, Esquire - % ~" o e e, ‘L‘
' Patrick Lavelle, Esquire .- = & +,@ {080 T QOURI' ADMN,STRATQQS
Ronald English _OFFICE..

g

- (All with enclosure) -
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR. and
LAURA A. GRAY, his wife,

Plaintiffs
VS.

RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a
ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,

Defendant -

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN
WAS MAILED TO ALL COUNSEL OF
RECORD THIS 25" DAY OF

JULY, 2005.

dﬁdﬂhqg%QUWWJ

Attorneys for Defendant /

No. 04 - 1684 - CD

ISSUE: Pre-Arbitration
Memorandum

Filed on Behalf of Defendants,
RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a ENGLISH
VARIETY STORE

Counsel of Record:
Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA 1.D. #62977

McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE &
SCHMITT

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648

(814) 696-3581

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

RECEIV™

I UL 2 7 2008
8 GOURT ADMINISTRATORS
i . OFFICE



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR. and . No.04 -1684 - CD
LAURA A. GRAY, his wife, .

Plaintiffs

Vs,

RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a
ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,

Defendants - JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PRE-ARBITRATION MEMORANDUM

AND NOW, comes defendant, RONALD ENGLISH d/b/a ENGLISH VARIETY
STORE, by and through his counsel, MCINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE, & SCHMITT, and

files the within Pre-Arbitration Memorandum.

This litigation stems from water damage done to the home of the plaintiffs on
March 9, 2004. Plaintiffs have alleged that the drain hose of their washer became
dislodged and allowed water to escape into their laundry room, and other parts of their

home, shortly after the washer was serviced by the defendant. Specifically, they allege

that Mr. English improperly secured the drain hose after his inspection and repair of the

washer, allowing it to be blown off by the pressure of the spin cycle.

| The defendant has ﬁled an Answer denying any and all claims of negligence. To
the contrary, the defendant has asserted that he did no work which involved the drain
hosé in question. Further, he ran a cycle through the washing machine for the pﬁrposes
of testing all connections to ensure that they were patent, before he left the plaintiffs’
home. Rather, the defendant asserts that the majority of the damage was caused by an

improperly sized drain pan underneath the washing machine, a pan which was



v

specifically designed by Mr. Gray. When Mr. English left the plaintiffs’ home, the
washing machine was operating pfoperly and there was no reason to suspect, or any
indication of, a loose drain hose or any leaks of any kind.
DAMGES AND BILLS

However, the defendant did create a videotape for illustrative purposes regarding |
the expected effects of a pressurized drain hose becoming detached from a washing
machine during a spin cycle. This video has been produced to counsel for plaintiffs for
review and he currently is in possessicn of the video. The defendant intends to show
this video to the panel solely for illustrative purposes regarding the issue of the
inappropriate size of the drain pan under the washer and its effect on the discharge of

water.

APPLICABLE CASE OR STATUTES

None. This case is governed by the general principals of negligence and

damages.

LIST OF WITNESSES

1. Maynard H. Gray, Jr.
2. Laura A. Gray
3. Ronald English
‘ The defendant reserves his right to suppiement this Pre-Arbitration Memorandum

with appropriate notice to the Court and counsel, as per the local rules.



Respectfully submitted,

Mclintyre, Dugas, Hartye & Schmitt

Attorneys for Defendaﬁl

Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA 1.D. No. 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
(814) 696-3581

(814) 696-8399 FAX

~
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HANAK, GUIDO and TALADAY

Attorneys at Law
Robert M. Hanak

Anthony S. Guido 498 Jeffers Street
Matthew B. Taladay Telephone: (814) 371-7768 P.O. Box 487

Fax: (814) 371-1974 DuBois, PA 15801
Nicole Hanak Bankovich

S. Casey Bowers

September 2, 2005

David Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Gray v. English
No. 04-1684-C.D.
Dear Dave:

Enclosed please find Plaintiffs' Pre-Trial Statement relative to
the above captioned arbitration.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

S. Casey Bowers

SCB/bab

Enc.

cc: Heather A. Harrington, Esq. (w/enc.)
Carl A. Belin, Jr. (w/enc.) RECE'VF!‘?
Christopher J. Shaw, Esq. (w/enc.) ,
Patrick Lavelle, Esq. (w/enc.) SFP 06 23@5 »

GOURT ADMINISTRATORS <
. WOFFICE | ' St

— "

A



- IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and
and LAURA A. GRAY, his wife,

Plaintiffs
VS.

RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a

ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,

Defendants

RECEIVED
SEP 0 6 2005

GOURT ADMINISTRATOR'S
| . "QFF.'.@.E‘_ IR TR

Eot D

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
No. 04-1684-CD
Type of Pleading:

PLAINTIFFS' PRE-TRIAL
STATEMENT

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFFS

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

S. Casey Bowers, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 89032
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

PO Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

814-371-7768



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
- PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and

LAURA A. GRAY, his wife,
Plaintiffs

ve. . No. 04-1684-CD
RONALD ENGLISH, d/b/a :

ENGLISH VARIETY STORE,
Defendants

PLAINTIFFS' PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiffs, MAYNARD H. GRAY, JR., and
LAURA A. GRAY, his wife, by their attorneys, HANAK, GUIDO AND
TALADAY, and hereby presents the following Pre-Trial Statement:

I. BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE CASE.

Plaintiffs, Maynard H. Gray, Jr., and Laura A. Gray, brought this
action to recover damages they incurred when the drain line on their
washing machine dislodged and allowed water to flow throughout their
home. Defendant serviced the subject washing machine earlier that
same day. The incident occurred during the first load of clothes
washed after Defendant moved, disassembled and serviced the
washing machine. Plaintiffs maintain that the Defendant partially
dislodged the drain hose in the course of servicing the washing
machine and/or failed to insure the drain line was properly connected

after positioning the washing machine back into place.



II. CITATION TO APPLICABLE CASE OR STATUTES.

None. This case is governed by general principles of negligence

and damages.

III. WITNESSES.
A Maynard Gray.
B. Laura Gray.

C Ronald English.

IV. STATEMENT OF DAMAGES AND I;IST OF EXHIBITS.

Plaintiffs incurred property damage totaling $6,323.16 and will

present the following statements as proof thereof:

Exhijbit Provider Description . Amount
A Pro-Care Clean up and dry out $81,571.45
B . Royers Floor Covering Vinyl floor replacement $3,650.00
C Scott Electric Replacement of central

vacuum $ 423.95
D Carper's Custom Cabinet repair $ 475.58

Cabinets

E Michael J. Askey Removal/reinstallation

of oak trim $ 136.00
F Lezzer Lumber 2 sheets multiply

underlayment $ 21.18
N/A Maynard Gray Underlayment repair $ 45.00

and replacement

In addition, Plaintiffs spent many hours cleaning up.

S. Casey Bowers
Attorney for Plaintiffs



- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

d

I do hereby certify that on the 42"} day of September, 2005,

I served a copy of the within Plaintiffs' Pre-Trial Statement by first

class mail, postage prepaid, to the following:

Heather A. Harrington, Esq.
McIntyre, Dugas, Hartye & Schmitt
P. O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533

Carlin A. Belin, Jr.
Belin & Kubista
P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

Christopher J. Shaw
P. O. Box 1043
DuBois, PA 15801

Patrick Lavelle
25 E. Park Ave., Suite 4

DuBois, PA 15801

S. Casey Bowers




"FROM - QUALITY CARPET & TILE

PRO - CARE
P OBOX 211

PENFIELD, PA. 15849

Voice: 1 800 241-1482
Fax:
Sold To:
MAYNARD GRAY

5942 MORGAN RUN ROAD
WEST DECATUR, PA 16878

Fhone:

342-3504

| Customer 1D l
’ ~ GRAY3504 ‘
] ~ Operator ‘

 Quantity |

Check No:

item

g p S

Exhibit "A"

FAX NO Mar. 23 2004 94:00PM P2
Invoice
Invoice Number;
1760
invoice Date:
Mar 23. 2004
EIN: 25-1875253 Page
1
Work
Phona s
Customer PO | Payment Terms '
o _ o ' ' Net 30 Days
Work Order Number ' Due Date
o L 422104 . .

- Description . Unit Price | Extension
3/12/04 Service Call- Includes Moisture 85.00
detection
(1) Dehumidifier @ 35.00/day for 5 days 175.00
(3) Air Movers 2 22.50/day for 5 days 337.50
(1) Dehumidifier @ 35.00/day for 7 days 245.00
(2) Air Movers @ 22.50/day for 7 days 315.00
3/18/04 Servica Call - Check Drying 65.00
Process

Apply Anti-Mildew Treatment 30.00
Remove Baseboard and Glue Down 120.00
Linoleum
Transport and Disposal of Debris 45.00
3/22/04 Service Call - Pull all Equipment 65.00

N
Subtotal 1,482.50
Sales Tax 88.95
Total Invoice Amount 1571.45
Payment Received 0.00
TOTAL 1,571.45

RN S O AR T IR P Y LT T 1 b




ROYEZS FLOOR COVERINGS
3702 ALLPORT CUTOFF . o, v .
MORRISDALE, PA 16858 _ ’ - ’ , 1828

CUSTOMER ORDER NO

(814) 342-1831

" SOLDTO: :

[ e

DAT A
e e Y [ an_ FO=0 L
- TTAREXEMPT NO, © CITSALESPERSON T, TN T

“SHIP TO?

i

[

d oy

FO.B. POINT

LY

MDSE. RET'D | PAID OUT

SHIP VIA

+:: DESCRIPTION
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Y . ‘ TOTAL

‘ o Exhibit{."éi‘ THANK YOU



(

IOB

ATIN: W\O\L\Iwo\fa G vay
— 5

DATE____ D" 3'-0\

. PAGE___\_or_ |
TYPE QTY. DESCRIPTION PRICE EXT
\ NOT CuV5s0 399 %
Central Yac
y33,35

Scott Electric
Jct. 22 & 220 P.O. Box 660
Duncansville, Pa 16635
Phone (814) 695-5595 (800) 252-3530

Fax (814) 695-1265 (800) 451-4815

Bryan Pruznak
(contractor sales)

Quantities shown above are not guaranteed.
Alternates are subject to approval.

Prices subject to manufacturers price change.

J

Exhibit "C"



TO x?}

-
ADDRESS 3“

CITY Uk S %

LY gp 7¢Jk“

ORDER NO.

" TERMS

? 1

A Bl

-

) jnsdu)) Bes |

¢ A
T [,r‘(.,} SO
7

/’rf\l

‘f“‘i £ i

i

L4208

— x,

Al
P

}
/.
P

I

STy

& r ST
& V‘,A;V ;w‘j PN

GRAYLINE FORM S1647 ©1982 ¢ Printedin U.S.A.

Exhibit

"Dll

ERIE-18

GCLAIMS



Michael J. Askey
RR3 Box 266A
Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-0364

Estimate;:

This estimate is given for the removal and reinstallation of oak door and base moldings in
the laundry, Y% bath, hall, breakfast area, and kitchen area of the Maynard Gray residence.

The trim requires removal and reinstallation in these areas for the purpose of replacing

the vinyl floor covering which resulted from water damage.

7 hrs. labor @ $ 18.00 per hour $126.00

Finish nails and nail hole puddy $ 10.00
TOTAL: $136.00

Exhibit "E"
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